
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Paula Everitt

direct line 0300 300 4196

date 16 November 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Thursday, 30 November 2017 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

Cllrs P A Duckett (Chairman), J Chatterley (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, N B Costin, J Kane, D McVicar, T Swain and T Woodward

[Named Substitutes:

C C Gomm, A Ryan, A M Turner, M A G Versallion and N Warren]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online and can be viewed at 
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 September 2017 and 
to note actions taken since that meeting. 

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution.

7.  Call-In

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review  
in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.  

8.  Requested Items

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution.



Reports

Item Subject

9 Executive Members Update

To receive a brief verbal update from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources and the Executive Member for Education 
and Skills.

10 Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19

The Committee review and comment on the Council’s Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2018/19; and comment on the update to the Council’s 
Council Tax Discretionary Discounts Policy which proposes to provide a 
100% exemption from payment of Council Tax to Central Bedfordshire care 
leavers.

11 Q1 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Reports

To receive and scrutinise the Q1 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Report on all 
areas of Council Business.

(a) Outturn Revenue Budget Monitoring
(b) Outturn Capital Budget Monitoring
(c) Outturn HRA Budget Monitoring

12 Farming Strategy Update

To receive a verbal update on the progress made towards a new Farming 
Strategy.

13 Procurement Service

To receive a presentation on a review on Procurement governance and how 
the service operates, together with statistical information from 2016/17.

14 LGSS Legal Service Update

To receive a presentation on the LGSS Legal Service on its first year of 
service.
 

15 Work Programme 2014/15 & Executive Forward Plan

The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted Committee 
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan.



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 21 September 2017.

PRESENT

Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman)
Cllr J Chatterley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs Mrs A Barker
Mrs C F Chapman MBE

Cllrs D McVicar
T Swain

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs N B Costin
J Kane
T Woodward

Substitutes: Cllrs C C Gomm

Members in Attendance: Cllrs Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for 
Education and Skills

Mrs S A Goodchild
Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Social 

Care and Housing and Lead 
Member for Children's Services

P Hollick Chairman of Social Care, 
Health & Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee

B J Spurr Executive Member for Health 
and Chairman of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board

J N Young Executive Member for 
Regeneration

Officers in Attendance: Mrs V Chapman Assistant Director People
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Mr S Conaway Chief Information Officer
Mrs P Everitt Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Mr D Galvin Head of Financial Performance
Mrs C Jones Chief People Officer
Mr P Keates Head of Development and Regulation
Mr N Murley Assistant Director Resources
Mr T Stephenson Programme Manager
Mr C Warboys Director of Resources

CROSC/17/28.   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 July 2017 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Page 1
Item 2



CROSC - 21.09.17
Page 2

CROSC/17/29.   Members' Interests 

None.

CROSC/17/30.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

None.

CROSC/17/31.   Petitions 

None.

CROSC/17/32.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

CROSC/17/33.   Call-In 

None.

CROSC/17/34.   Requested Items 

None.

CROSC/17/35.   Executive Members' Update 

The Executive Member for Education and Skills advised the Committee of the 
latest news and events, on behalf of Cllr Wenham,  including:-
 Council’s website was awarded four stars in the recent Socitm Better 

Connected review. 
 LGSS had completed its first year in service and had appointed a new 

business partner.
 A study facilitated by Deloittes for the replacement of the existing SAP 

Finance/Procurement System onto a new upgraded version of SAP, known 
as S4HANA. The outcome of the study will result in the development of the 
implementation plan and tender documentation. The delivery partner for the 
actual implementation phase will be subject to a procurement tender 
exercise.

 The Assets Team had reached its capital receipts target of £12m in this 
Financial Year.

 The Facilities Team had overseen repairs for a major water leak in Bedford 
Square, Houghton Regis and had provided regular updates to the Town 
Council.

In response to the update Cllr Goodchild requested that Ward Members in 
Houghton Regis be kept updated on developments in Bedford Square.

CROSC/17/36.   Human Resources Project Update 

The Assistant Director People delivered a presentation that gave an overview 
of the major HR projects due to be delivered by the Service.  The projects 

Page 2
Item 2



CROSC - 21.09.17
Page 3

ranged from the implementation of the SAP Success Factors, HM Revenue 
and Customs IR35 to Project Simplify that aimed to review the current 
workforce and roles within the Council and finally the development of the 
apprenticeship scheme in conjunction with the 38 apprentices already in post.

In light of the presentation Members queried whether the implementation of 
IR35 had caused a shortage of contracted specialist workers.  In response, the 
Assistant Director advised the majority of specialist workers worked directly for 
the Council and it had not been adversely affected by the changes.

Members also queried whether all apprentices received a job offer from the 
Council at the end of a scheme.  In response, the Assistant Director advised 
job offers did not always follow however opportunities were available elsewhere 
within the authority.

NOTED the update.

CROSC/17/37.   Customer Services Technology Project Update 

The Assistant Director Resources (Social Care Health and Housing) delivered 
a presentation that outlined the implementation of new Customer Services 
technology that included:
 STORM telephony system and performance data  
 Teleopti Work Force Management tool and 
 Scorebuddy - call monitoring

A Member reported the continued frustration felt by some residents when they 
tried to contact the Highways team.  The Assistant Director acknowledged 
there had been some difficulties and work was underway to resolve the issues.  

Members supported the introduction of the new telephony technology and 
requested a further update in six months time.

NOTED the presentation and welcomed an update in May 2018.

CROSC/17/38.   The Council's Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme 

The Head of Revenues and Benefits introduced a report that advised of the 
revaluation of business rates and revised Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme 
announced in the Spring Budget Statement that addresses the impact of some 
of the changes.  For the 2017 rating list an overall increase in Rateable Values 
of 3% has been calculated by the Valuation Office Agency for
[...]
ive admissions to hospital, on which the 
Executive Member for Social Care and Housing responded that a piece of 
work to understand the reoccurring issues and to get a better understanding 
to inform and identify solutions in this area was underway. 

In light of the discussion Members requested that previous data also be 
included on the score cards in order to draw a comparison in performance. 

NOTED the update and agreed further details on those items outlined 
above would be circulated to Members of the Committee and other 
Members in attendance.

CROSC/17/40.   Fees & Charges Policy 2018-2021 and proposed Fees and Charges 2018 

The Assistant Director Finance delivered a report that detailed proposed 
changes to Fees and Charges from January 2018, the rationale behind the 
pricing options available and the advisory 2.3% price increase in line with the 
current inflation figure.  Members were informed the fees and charges were 
based on figures to recover costs incurred and did not generate a profit.  Any 
increase over and above the advisory 2.3% would be considered and would 
need to be agreed by the Executive and ratified by full Council. Proposed 
increases outside of the framework had been identified in the report along with 
charges that reflected a zero increase, confirmed as cost reflective and at the 
maximum level of charge.

Page 4
Item 2



CROSC - 21.09.17
Page 5

A Member queried the frequency of use of some charges against the costs for 
those services and was advised that a project had been arranged to look at this 
area and to subsequently introduce a major overhaul of fees and charges over 
the next two years.

The Committee considered whether 2.3% was an appropriate increase when 
2.9% was the new inflation figure.  The majority of Members supported a figure 
of 2.9%..  

RECOMMENDED
 To Executive that an inflationary increase of 2.9% be applied to fees 

and charges 
 Details of the fees and charges project be provided to the Committee 

in March 2018.

Cllr Barker requested that her disapproval of the 2.9% increase be recorded.
  

CROSC/17/41.   Work Programme 2017/18 & Executive Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the work programme and agreed to include the 
following items:-
 Fees and Charges project - March 2018
 Customer Service Update - May 2018

AGREED the work programme as set out in Appendix A subject to the 
addition the two items outlined above.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.20 
p.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..

Date…………………………………..

Page 5
Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny –30 November 2017

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2018/19

Report of Cllr Richard Wenham, Deputy Leader & Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources (richard.wenham@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

Advising Officers: Charles Warboys, Director of Resources
(charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)  and Gary Muskett, Head of 
Revenues and Benefits (gary.muskett@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

This report relates to a Key Decision

Purpose of this report 

1. The purpose of the report is for the Committee to review and comment 
on the Council’s Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to:

1. Review and comment on the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2018/19.

2. Make any recommendations to Executive arising from this 
review.

Background

2. The Welfare Reform Act 2012 abolished Council Tax Benefit. Under 
the Local Government Finance Act 2012 local authorities had to design 
their own Local Council Tax Support scheme (LCTS) for working age 
customers and administer the national Council Tax Support scheme for 
pensioners. There were certain limitations on what local authorities 
could include in their schemes, for example, pensioners were 
protected.

3. In January 2017 Council approved a Local Council Tax Support 
scheme for Central Bedfordshire for 
[...]
ear and approved by full 
Council no later than the 30 January preceding the start of the new 
financial year.

7. If there are changes to the current scheme, legislation states that these 
changes must be consulted upon.  Minor changes such as uprating of 
premiums and applicable amounts are exempt from this consultation 
process.

Impact of Council Tax Support Scheme on Collection Rates

8. Nationally the total uncollected Council Tax increased by £400m in 
2016/17 compared to 2012/13 when the existing Council Tax Benefit 
scheme was abolished, from £2.4bn to £2.8bn.

Page 2
Item 10



9. The net collectable Council Tax debit for all Councils has increased by 
£3.8bn between 2012/13 and 2016/17, from £23bn to £26.8bn. This is 
a17% increase compared to a 19% increase in total arrears.

10. The overall collection rate has however risen for the second year 
running and in 2016/17 was 97.2%, which is 0.2% lower than 2012/13. 
If this trend continues the collection rate will be back at its 2012/13 
level within a few years.

11. The 41 Councils that retained the old Council Tax Benefit rules had 
£13.8m less uncollected Council Tax in 2016/17 compared to 2012/13.

12. The 67 Councils that had a minimum payment of over 20% in 2016/17 
had the largest overall increase in that year, with £48.6m more 
uncollected than in 2012/13.

13. Nationally 25 Councils had collection rates below 95% in 2016/17, 
down from 28 the year before. The pattern of local authorities with low 
collection rates has remained consistent since 2015/16; the majority 
(16) of these local authorities have a minimum payment of 20% or 
more. Only one of them has no minimum payment, with a further three 
setting a minimum payment of less than 10%.

14. Central Bedfordshire Council collection performance for 2016/17 was 
the best since the Council was formed in 2009/10. An in-year Council 
Tax collection rate of 98.0% was achieved which was a 0.2% 
improvement on 2015/16 levels. Collection rates for the 
[...]
l Bedfordshire Council
Executive 10 October 2017

June Q1 Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring

Report of Cllr Carole Hegley, Executive Member for Social Care and Housing
(carole.hegley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) and Cllr Richard Wenham, Deputy Leader
and Executive Member for Corporate Resources
(richard.wenham@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Advising Officers: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
(julie.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) and Charles Warboys, Director of Resources
and s151 Officer (charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

This report relates to a Non Key Decision.

Purpose of this report

1. The report provides information on the 2017/18 Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
projected outturn revenue and capital position as at June 2017.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is asked to note :

1. that the Revenue forecast position is to achieve a balanced budget
with a contribution to HRA Reserves of £6.020M, thus strengthening
the Council’s ability to invest and improve its stock of Council
Houses;

2. that the Capital forecast position indicates a net outturn of
£12.654M, against a budget of £14.342M. It is proposed that £1.688M
of future investment works are deferred to 2018/19; and

3. that Right to Buy (RtB) sales will be monitored for the possible
impact on predicted surpluses in the medium to longer term.

Issues

2. The revenue forecast position as at the end of June 2017 projects a year end
surplus of £6.020M compared to a budgeted surplus of £6.115M, a decrease
of £0.095M.

3. The forecast position for the HRA capital programme indicates a net outturn
below budget at £12.654M; this includes deferred works of £4.009M from
2016/17. It is proposed that £1.688M of future investment works are deferred
to 2018/19.

Page 43
Item 11



4. The 2017/18 budget for the HRA anticipates a contribution to the Independent
Living Development Reserve (ILDR) of £5.796M and contribution to the
Strategic reserve of £0.319M. The year end forecast c
[...]


Discretionary publications 

• Entire contracts above £5k, invitation to tenders above £500 

and advertise contracts above £10k, spend above £250 

P
age 13

Item
 13



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

The importance of compliance 

• Mitigate commercial and legal risk. 

 

• Awarding a contract outside the Procurement Rules would be 

unauthorised and may mean the contract is void, result in large fines 

being paid by CBC as well as having to pay damages to contractors 

who have suffered loss. 

 

• Contract documents and associated documents are subject to audit 

or freedom of information requests.  

 

• Use of the Council’s Procurement Pipeline enables the Council to 

properly plan resources and consider opportunities across the 

Council. 

 

• Achieve consistency across the Council. 

P
age 14

Item
 13



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Shared Legal Services 

Year 1 Review 

 

Chris Rushworth – Legal Services Business Manager CBC 

Quentin Baker – Executive Director LGSS Law                               

Lynne Owen - Practice Manager LGSS Law 

  

30 November 2017  P
age 1

Item
 14



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

• Service mobilisation achieved against challenging timescale 

• TUPE transfer of 29 staff completed  

• Work coding and billing systems implemented 

• Instructing protocols implemented 

• Greater scrutiny of legal requests and spend 

• Shift to ‘intelligent client’ culture 

• Increased transparency of cost and quality 

• Capture of Year 1 experiences to improve Year 2 service 

delivery 

Key Achievements 

P
age 2

Item
 14



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Year 1 Performance Indicators 

• Efficiencies target of £240k – Achieved (£260k) 

 

• Customer satisfaction target @ 85%(end of case surveys)- 

Achieved (95%) 

 

• Staff Satisfaction target @ 95% - Not Achieved (10%) 

 

• Retentio
[...]

customer survey and Chief Executives interviews 
 

• LGSS is moving to a forum style user group 
 

• LGSS Law limited retains the Management Board – CBC 

represented by Charles Warboys as a Non Executive 

Director 
 

• LGSS Law limited retains the Shareholder Board- CBC 

represented by Cllr Wenham 

 

 

  

P
age 8

Item
 14



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Applying Learning 

• Improvement of billing Management Information (MI) to 

identify costs drivers and spend patterns 

• Target external spend to channel to LGSS Law 

• Interrogation of billing detail to identify errors at source 

• Setting of financial benchmarks using Year 1 data 

• Implementing Fixed Fee Agreements 

• Improving customer satisfaction response rates 

• Implementing single points of contact under a ‘Business 

Partner’ arrangement 

P
age 9

Item
 14



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Developments for the future 

• Lead Business Partner Role now based at Priory House 

2 days each week 

• Escalation and oversight and a primary point of contact 

• Regular communications/meetings with Client 

Contacts/Directors, quarterly 

• Discuss Service area developments in order to resource 

appropriately and efficiently against future service needs  

• Ensure relevant business intelligence is fed back to 

Leadership Team at LGSS Law 

 

P
age 10

Item
 14



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Questions? 

P
age 11

Item
 14



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

30 November 2017

Work Programme and Executive Forward Plan

Advising Officer:  Paula Everitt, Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
Paula.Everitt@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk  

Purpose of this report 

The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted Committee 
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Com
[...]
ive the relevant quarterly performance information.
25 January 2018 Draft Budgets 2018/19 MTFP, Draft 

Budget for the Housing Revenue 
Account (Landlord Business Plan) and 
Draft Capital Programme.

To consider and comment on the draft Budget, updated Medium Term Financial 
Plan, the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord Service) and Capital Programme 
pertaining to all Directorates.   Members are requested to submit their comments, 
observations and recommendations in respect of the Executive’s proposals, to the 
meeting of the Executive. 

25 January 2018 Traded Services to Schools and 
Academies - proposed charges for 
2018/19 

To receive information and provide comments on the proposals to schools trading.

25 January 2018 Fees and Charges - Social Care, Health 
and Housing - April 2018 

To review the fees and charges for the Social Care, Health and Housing directorate. 

25 January 2018 Council Responsiveness Enquiry 
Update

To receive an update on the implementation of the Overview and Scrutiny Enquiry 
into Council Responsiveness recommendations.

22 March 2018 Ivel Valley Quadrant Plan To receive a progress update on the Ivel Valley Quadrant Plan.
22 March 2018 Fees and Charges Project To receive details of the Fees and Charges Project and learning.
22 March 2018 Options for Houghton Lodge To receive details on the proposal to redevelop the Houghton Lodge site in 

Ampthill for an affordable extra care housing scheme.  
03 April 2018 Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring To receive the relevant quarterly performance information.
31 May 2018 Customer Services Technology Project 

Update
To receive an update on the roll out of the Customer Services technology project.

P
age 5

Item
 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	10 Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19
	11 Q1 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Reports
	Revenue Budget Monitoring Provisional Forecast Outturn June 2017 (Q1), 10/10/2017 EXECUTIVE
	Appendix A - Revenue Budget Monitoring Provisional Forecast Outturn June 2017 (Q1), 10/10/2017 EXECUTIVE
	Appendix B - Revenue Budget Monitoring Provisional Forecast Outturn June 2017 (Q1), 10/10/2017 EXECUTIVE
	Appendix C - Revenue Budget Monitoring Provisional Forecast Outturn June 2017 (Q1), 10/10/2017 EXECUTIVE
	Appendix D - Revenue Budget Monitoring Provisional Forecast Outturn June 2017 (Q1), 10/10/2017 EXECUTIVE
	June 2017 Quarter 1Capital Budget Monitoring Forecast Outturn Report, 10/10/2017 EXECUTIVE
	Appendix A - June 2017 Quarter 1 Capital Budget Monitoring Forecast Outturn Report, 10/10/2017 EXECUTIVE
	June Quarter 1 Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring, 10/10/2017 EXECUTIVE
	Appendix A - June Quarter 1 Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring, 10/10/2017 EXECUTIVE

	13 Procurement Service
	14 LGSS Legal Service Update
	15 Work Programme 2014/15 & Executive Forward Plan
	CR OSC Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 30 November 2017.

PRESENT

Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman)
Cllr J Chatterley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs Mrs A Barker
N B Costin
J Kane

Cllrs D McVicar
T Swain

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE
T Woodward

R D Wenham – Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources

Substitutes: Cllrs M A G Versallion

Members in Attendance: Cllrs K M Collins Deputy Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources and 
Vice-Chairman of Licensing 
Committee

Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for 
Education and Skills

K Ferguson Chairman of Children's 
Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

E Ghent Deputy Executive Member for 
Social Care and Housing

C C Gomm
Mrs S A Goodchild
Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Social 

Care and Housing and Lead 
Member for Children's Services

P Hollick Chairman of Social Care, 
Health & Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee

B Saunders Vice-Chairman of the Council & 
Vice-Chairman of Sustainable 
Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee

B J Spurr Executive Member for Health 
and Chairman of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board

Mrs T Stock Deputy Executive Member for 
Health



CROSC - 30.11.17
Page 2

Officers in Attendance: Mr Q Baker Executive Director LGSS Law
Mr I Berry Assistant Director of Assets
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Mrs P Everitt Scrutiny Policy Adviser
A Gordon Head of Estate Management
Mr P Meigh Chief Procurement Officer
Mr N Murley Assistant Director Resources
Mr G Muskett Head of Revenues & Benefits
Mrs L Owen Practice Manager, LGSS Law
Mr C Rushworth Legal Services Business Relationship 

Manager
Mr C Warboys Director of Resources

Public - None

CROSC/17/42.   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 September 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

CROSC/17/43.   Members' Interests 

None.

CROSC/17/44.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

It was confirmed that the final financial training session would take place at the 
conclusion of the meeting.

Following a question from a Member of the public, the Chairman had requested 
a briefing on the ethical investments made by the Pension Service at Bedford 
Borough on behalf of Central Bedfordshire.  A Member of the Pensions Team 
would be invited to a future meeting of the Committee in order to provide 
advice to Members.

CROSC/17/45.   Petitions 

None.

CROSC/17/46.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

CROSC/17/47.   Call-In 

None.

CROSC/17/48.   Requested Items 

None.



CROSC - 30.11.17
Page 3

CROSC/17/49.   Executive Members’ Update 

The Deputy Executive Member for Corporate Resources advised the 
Committee of the latest news and events that included: -
 The annual budget cycle and Medium Term Financial Plan was well 

advanced.
 Digitisation of services continued and will in future include electronic 

expenses claims by Members.  These initiatives would drive efficiencies 
and save money.

 An upgrade to the accounting system had been scoped and the project had 
moved onto the next planning stage.

 A drive to make better use of the Apprenticeship Levy would include the 
introduction of ‘corporate’ apprenticeships.  It was also proposed to 
increase the number of apprentices from 30 to the target of 53 across the 
organisation.

 A performance portal had been created on the Council’s website and a set 
of common indicators showing past and current performance would be 
available.

CROSC/17/50.   Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19 

The Head of Revenues and Benefits introduced the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2018/19 annual report.  There were no proposed changes to the 
scheme and therefore it was not necessary to consult the public. 
Central Bedfordshire Council collection performance for 2016/17 was highest 
ever performance achieved by the Council and above the national average at 
98%.  

In response to a question about the exemption of care leavers from Council 
Tax, the Director of Resources advised there was no proposal to include care 
leavers in the scheme, however, a package of support for care leavers was 
under review.  The Committee requested that officers review arrangements to 
include care leavers in the Council Tax Support Scheme in 2019/20.

RECOMMENDED 
1. That the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

endorse the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19 to 
Executive.

2. That the Executive review arrangements for the financial support 
provided to care leavers through the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for the following year (2019/20).

CROSC/17/51.   Q1 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Reports 

The Director of Resources introduced the Q1 revenue budget monitoring report 
that forecast the Council would achieve its budget by March 2018.  There was 
a slight overspend within the Corporate Resources Directorate, which based on 
expected savings on salaries throughout the Council but the £1m efficiencies 
were now on course to be delivered.



CROSC - 30.11.17
Page 4

With regards to the Capital Budget the Executive had approved a virement to 
progress the Thorn Turn and the Depot schemes.  The Director advised the 
variances in the Capital programme could be pinpointed to individual schemes 
and provided a better understanding than in previous years.  Within Community 
Services an £8m budget for strategic acquisitions had been introduced in order 
that officers utilised funds speedily when viable schemes presented 
themselves. 

Concern regarding the pressures on homelessness in the HRA Budget was 
raised and it was proposed that the SCHH OSC consider widening its 
impending Homelessness Review to include shared ownership and affordable 
rental housing schemes.

In response to a question regarding the Houghton Central scheme delays, the 
Director of Community Services advised that, subject to agreement, a tender 
for the project would be ready in January 2018.

RECOMMENDED
1. The Social Care Health and Housing OSC widens the Homelessness 

Review to include shared ownership and affordable rental housing 
schemes.

2. Noted and endorsed the Revenue, Capital budget and HRA budgets.

CROSC/17/52.   Farming Strategy Update 

The Head of Estate Management recapped on the purpose of the Strategy, 
which was to provide a robust, defensible planning document for adoption 
under the Asset Strategy.  This Strategy would direct the work of Estate 
Services to support the delivery of viable farm holdings, the preservation of 
landscape and access to the countryside.  The Strategy would also make land 
available for housing and employment.

Bidwells had begun working with officers to scope, resource and create a time 
frame to develop a draft Strategy that would incorporate current good practice, 
governance arrangements and emerging themes by end of March 2018.  The 
draft strategy would be submitted to the Committee in the Spring for 
consideration and comment and before Executive on 12 June 2018.  The public 
would then be consulted. 

In response to a question regarding the role of Bidwells, the Head of Service 
advised there was no capacity in-house and Bidwells were best placed to 
develop the Strategy under the management contract.

In response to a question about legal requirement of councils to hold farm land 
stock and the amount Central Bedfordshire Council might hold, the Director of 
Community Services advised the new strategy would provide direction on this 
matter.

NOTED the update.



CROSC - 30.11.17
Page 5

CROSC/17/53.   Procurement Service 

The Head of Procurement Services delivered a presentation that outlined the 
agreed procurement service framework used by officers, created in line with 
legislation. Procedures ensured a transparent and compliant process for the 
award of Council contracts.

In response to a question regarding future procurement after Brexit, the Head 
of Service advised that not much would change as much of the EU 
procurement law was embedded in UK legislation.

NOTED the update.

CROSC/17/54.   LGSS Law Legal Service Update 

The Executive Director LGSS Law Ltd, Legal Services Business Manager and 
Practice Manager LGSS Law delivered an overview of the Shared Legal 
Services in its first year.  The Legal Service had achieved its efficiency targets 
and improved customer and staff satisfaction as outlined in an additional 
survey distributed in hard copy by the Executive Director at the meeting. 
Members were also informed that a lead LGSS Business Partner would be 
based at Priory House twice a week amongst other planned initiatives.

In response to a question regarding the challenges faced by the Service with 
reduced capabilities,  the Executive Director advised that social work posed the 
biggest challenge, however, with the benefit of providing legal services to three 
councils, a large team supported this area of work, including Children’s cases.

The Executive Director informed the Committee that LGSS Law continued to 
work alongside Town and Parish Councils (T&PC) and regularly attended the 
conferences.  The T&PCs now had a better understanding of the LGSS Law 
service and the extent of specialism that could be offered.

A Member requested a LGSS Law briefing session so Members could better 
understand the service now provided.

RECOMMENDED that a Member briefing on Legal Services be provided at 
a future date.

CROSC/17/55.   Work Programme 2014/15 & Executive Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the work programme and Executive Forward Plan 
and agreed to include a Bedford Pension’s representative be requested to 
attend a future meeting of the Committee to advise on ethnical investments.

RECOMMENDED that the work programme as set out in appendix A be 
agreed subject to the addition of the Pensions update outlined above.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.45 
p.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..

Date…………………………………..


